

No. 19-511

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

FACEBOOK, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NOAH DUGUID, individually and on behalf of
himself and all others similarly situated,

Respondent.

and

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent-Intervenor.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW B. CLUBOK
ROMAN MARTINEZ
SUSAN E. ENGEL
SAMIR DEGER-SEN
GREGORY B.
IN DEN BERKEN
LATHAM
& WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh St., NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
DEVIN S. ANDERSON
KASDIN M. MITCHELL
LAUREN N. BEEBE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

September 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Telephone Consumer Protection Act....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The Phrase “Random Or Sequential Number Generator” In The Definition Of “Automatic Telephone Dialing System” Modifies Both “Store” And “Produce”	21
A. The Plain Text Confirms That “Random or Sequential Number Generator” Modifies Both “Store” and “Produce”	22
B. Historical Context Reinforces That the Statutory Text Means What It Says.....	30
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation Is Deeply Flawed And Divorced From Statutory Text	34
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Reading Has Untenable Practical And Constitutional Consequences	43
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allan v. Pa. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 968 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2020).....	20, 25
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018).....	22
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Political Consultants</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	8, 9, 47
<i>BFP v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	37
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> <i>v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	41
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	47
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	27
<i>Cyan, Inc. v. Beaver Cty. Emps. Ret. Fund</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1061 (2018).....	23
<i>Dominguez ex rel. Himself v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Dominguez v. Yahoo, Inc.</i> , 629 F. App’x 369 (3d Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Duran v. La Boom Disco, Inc.</i> , 955 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2020).....	26, 36
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014).....	9

<i>Gadelhak v. AT&T Servs., Inc.</i> , 950 F.3d 458 (7th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Glasser v. Hilton Grand Vacations Co., LLC</i> , 948 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	48
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	22, 30
<i>Marks v. Crunch San Diego, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	48
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	37
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	48
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	47
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. i4i Ltd. P’ship</i> , 564 U.S. 91 (2011).....	38
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019).....	28
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	51
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	12, 43, 49
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	28, 38

<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc., 508 U.S. 439 (1993)</i>	25
<i>United States v. Castleman, 572 U.S. 157 (2014)</i>	26
<i>United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)</i>	26, 48
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)</i>	48
<i>Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)</i>	42
<i>Young v. UPS, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1338 (2015)</i>	37
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. §6102	9
15 U.S.C. §6151(a)	9
47 U.S.C. §227(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. §227(a)(1)(A).....	27, 30
47 U.S.C. §227(a)(1)(B).....	27
47 U.S.C. §227(b)	7
47 U.S.C. §227(b)(1)(A).....	8, 28, 34, 45
47 U.S.C. §227(b)(1)(B).....	8, 31, 34
47 U.S.C. §227(b)(1)(D)	8, 29, 30, 34
47 U.S.C. §227(b)(3)(B)-(C).....	8, 29
47 U.S.C. §227, note	6, 29, 31
Regulation	
16 C.F.R. §310.4.....	9

Other Authorities

137 Cong. Rec. 30,821 (1991)	32
Apple, <i>How To Use Do Not Disturb While Driving</i> , https://apple.co/2w8nurH (last visited Sept. 4, 2020)	44
<i>Computerized Tel. Sales Calls & 900 Serv.: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp.</i> , 102d Cong. (1991)	33
H.R. Rep. No. 102-317 (1991).....	5, 14, 32, 34
<i>In re Advanced Methods to Target & Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls</i> , 32 FCC Rcd. 6,007 (2017)	12
<i>In re Implementation of Section 6002(B) of the Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 8,844 (1995)	6, 33
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 7 FCC Rcd. 8,752 (1992)	9, 10, 26, 43
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 10 FCC Rcd. 12,391 (1995)	10
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 18 FCC Rcd. 14,014 (2003)	10, 11
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 23 FCC Rcd. 559 (2008)	11
<i>In re Rules & Regulations Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991</i> , 30 FCC Rcd. 7,961 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

Mike Kappel, <i>Texting—One Small Step For Friends, One Giant Leap For Business</i> , Forbes (Sept. 18, 2019), https://bit.ly/2Xsj52w	50
John Koetsier, <i>Consumers 35x More Likely To See Brands’ Texts vs Emails</i> , Forbes (Nov. 14, 2019), https://bit.ly/3i0v3Z0	50
Noble Systems Corp., <i>Comments on FCC’s Request for Comments on the Interpretation of The TCPA in Light of Marks v. Crunch</i> San Diego (Oct. 16, 2018), https://bit.ly/2n32vHd	7, 36, 37
<i>Number of Smartphone Users in the United States 2010 to 2024 (in millions)</i> , Statista, https://bit.ly/2gbXF5d (last visited Sept. 4, 2020)	44
<i>Out Like a Lion... Debt Collection Litigation & CFPB Complaint Statistics, Dec 2015 & Year in Review</i> , WebRecon LLC (Jan. 18, 2016), https://bit.ly/2Dft30d	13
Stuart L. Pardau, <i>Good Intentions and the Road to Regulatory Hell: How the TCPA Went from Consumer Protection Statute to Litigation Nightmare</i> , 2018 U. Ill. J.L. Tech. & Pol’y 313 (2018)	14
Pew Research Center, <i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> (June 12, 2019), https://pewrsr.ch/31csbS5	43
S. 1462, <i>The Automated Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Comm’ns of the S. Comm. on Commerce, Sci., & Transp.</i> , 102d Cong. 43 (1991)	32

S. Rep. No. 102-178 (1991)	5, 32, 34, 49
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	23, 25, 28
Calvin Sims, <i>All About/Cellular Telephones; A Gadget That May Soon Become the Latest Necessity</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 28, 1990), https://nyti.ms/29wkETT	6, 33
Ben Stegner, <i>How to Send Automatic Replies to Text Messages on Android, Make Use Of</i> (Mar. 25, 2020), https://bit.ly/2IRgGWA	44
<i>Telemarketing/Privacy Issues: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Telecomms. & Fin. of the H. Comm. on Energy & Commerce on H.R. 1304 & H.R. 1305</i> , 102d Cong. 113 (1991)	6, 33
<i>The Chicago Manual of Style</i> (17th ed. 2017)	25
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Analysis: TCPA Litigation Skyrockets Since 2007; Almost Doubles Since 2013</i> (Feb. 5, 2016), https://bit.ly/3k5gLYR	13
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>TCPA Litigation Sprawl: A Study of the Sources and Targets of Recent TCPA Lawsuits</i> (Aug. 2017), https://bit.ly/2XqLsxQ	13, 14
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The Juggernaut of TCPA Litigation: The Problems with Uncapped Statutory Damages</i> (Oct. 2013), https://bit.ly/2EMUnDv	13

Verizon, *Turn On Auto Reply*,
<https://vz.to/2A5tqpH> (last visited Sept. 4,
2020) 44

*WebRecon Stats for Dec 2019 and Year in
Review: How Did Your Favorite Statutes
Fare?*, WebRecon LLC (Jan. 28, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/2DZrBit> 13

*WebRecon Stats for June 2020: An
Interesting Dichotomy*, WebRecon LLC
(July 20, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3gqOtWA> 13
